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[40]

New South Wales 

Motor Traffic Amendment (Penalty
Notices and Short Descriptions)
Regulation 1999

under the

Traffic Act 1909

His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made
the following Regulation under the Traffic Act 1909.

MICHAEL KNIGHT, MP

for Minister for Roads

Explanatory note
The Justices (Short Descriptions of Motor Traffic and Other Offences)  Regulation
1986 is to be repealed on 1 September 1999 as part of the staged repeal of
subordinate legislation under the Subordinate Legislation Act 1989. That
Regulation prescribes short descriptions for offences for the purposes of section
145B of the Justices Act 1902, including certain offences under the following:

(a) the Motor Accidents Act 1988, 

(b) the Motor Vehicles Taxation Act 1988,

(c) the Roads Acts 1993,

(d) the Tow Truck Act 1989 and the Tow Truck Regulation 1990,

(e) the Traffic Act 1909, the General Traffic Regulations 1916, the General Traffic
(Pedestrian) Regulations 1937 and the Motor Traffic Regulations 1935.

Section 145B of the Justices Act 1902 enables short descriptions for certain
offences to be prescribed for use in any information, complaint, summons, warrant,
notice, order or other document.
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Section 145B (3) provides that the short description may be prescribed by a
regulation under the Justices Act 1902, under the Act creating the offence
concerned or under any Act authorising the issue of a penalty notice for the offence
concerned. 

Section 18B of the Traffic Act 1909 enables penalty notices to be issued for
offences under the Acts and Regulations mentioned in paragraphs (a)–(e).

 The objects of this Regulation are as follows:

• to prescribe in the Motor Traffic Regulations 1935 the short descriptions in
respect of the Acts and Regulations referred to in paragraphs (a)–(e) for the
purposes of section 145B of the Justices Act 1902,

• to provide for the issue of penalty notices for all offences to which section
18A of the Traffic Act 1909 applies (that is, all offences for which the
registered owner of a motor vehicle is automatically liable) rather than for
parking offences only (as is currently the case),

• to effect minor renumbering of provisions in Schedule K to the Motor
Traffic Regulations 1935.

This Regulation is made under the Traffic Act 1909, in particular section 3 (5) (the
general regulation-making power) and section 18B, and under section 145B of the
Justices Act 1902.
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Motor Traffic Amendment (Penalty Notices and Short
Descriptions) Regulation 1999

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the Motor Traffic Amendment (Penalty Notices and
Short Descriptions) Regulation 1999.

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on 1 September 1999.

3 Amendment of Motor Traffic Regulations 1935

The Motor Traffic Regulations 1935 are amended as set out in
Schedule 1.

4 Notes

The explanatory note does not form part of this Regulation.
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Schedule 1 Amendments

(Clause 3)

[1] Clause 130AB

Insert after clause 130AA:

130AB Short descriptions of offences

(1) For the purposes of section 145B of the Justices Act 1902, the
prescribed expression for an offence created by a provision
specified in Column 1 of Schedule K1 is:

(a) the expression specified in Column 2 of that Schedule,
or

(b) if a choice of words is indicated in that expression, the
words remaining after the omission of the words
irrelevant to the offence.

(2) For the purposes of any proceedings for an offence created by
a provision specified in Column 1 of Schedule K1, the
prescribed expression is taken to relate to the offence created
by the provision, as the provision was in force when the
offence is alleged to have been committed.

(3) The amendment or repeal of a prescribed expression does not
affect the validity of any information, complaint, summons,
warrant, notice, order or other document in which the
expression is used, and any such document continues to have
effect as if that expression had not been amended or repealed.

(4) Subclause (3) applies to any information, complaint, summons,
warrant, notice, order or other document (whether issued, given
or made before or after the amendment or repeal) that relates to
an offence alleged to have been committed before the
amendment or repeal.

[2] Schedule K Prescribed offences and penalties for purposes of section
18B of the Act

Omit “parking” from the matter relating to section 18A (1) in Table B of
Part 1 of the Schedule.
Insert instead “designated”. 
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[3] Schedule K

Renumber Parts 9, 10, 11, 12 and 13 as Parts 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14,
respectively. 

[4] Schedule K1

Insert after Schedule K:

Schedule K1 Short descriptions of offences

(Clause 130AB)

Column 1 Column 2

Offence Prescribed expression

Part 1 Acts

Motor Accidents Act 1988

Section 8 (1) use uninsured motor vehicle

Section 8 (1) cause uninsured motor vehicle to be
used

Section 8 (1) permit uninsured motor vehicle to be
used

Motor Vehicles Taxation Act 1988

Section 9 (1) (a) use unregistered motor vehicle

Section 9 (1) (a) drive unregistered motor vehicle

Section 9 (1) (a) use motor vehicle with tax unpaid

Section 9 (1) (a) drive motor vehicle with tax unpaid

Section 9 (1) (b) permit driving of unregistered motor
vehicle

Section 9 (1) (b) permit use of unregistered motor
vehicle
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Section 9 (1) (b) permit use of motor vehicle with tax
unpaid

Section 9 (1) (b) permit driving of motor vehicle with
tax unpaid

Roads Act 1993

Section 112 (3) breach weight limits for road/
bridge/causeway/road-ferry

Section 235 (2) o wn e r  ve h i c l e  b r each  road /
bridge/causeway/road-ferry weight
limit

Section 235 (2) person in charge vehicle breach
road/bridge/causeway/road-ferry
weight limit

Tow Truck Act 1989

Section 5 unlicensed tow truck operator

Section 5 unlicensed advertising of tow truck
operator’s business

Section 15 (a) drive/stand tow truck without driver’s
certificate

Section 15 (b) use/assist use tow truck without
driver’s certificate

Section 15 (c) obtain/attempt obtain towing authority
without driver’s certificate

Section 16 use services of unauthorised person

Section 31 make false or misleading statement

Section 32 holding out as licensee/certificate
holder

Section 34 tow without towing authority

Section 34 tow under towing authority not
completed as required

Section 34 tow under towing authority not signed
as required
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Section 34 tow under towing authority not dealt
with as required

Section 37 give/receive drop fees

Section 38 threaten/intimidate/coerce to obtain
towing authority/smash repair work

Section 39 not clear debris caused by/relating to
towed vehicle

Section 40 (a) be passenger in tow truck going to
MVA

Section 40 (b) be passenger in tow truck towing
vehicle from MVA

Section 73 not furnish information

Section 74 (1) not produce licence

Section 74 (2) not produce driver’s certificate on
demand

Section 77 obstruct authorised officer

Traffic Act 1909

Section 4 (1) drive in manner dangerous to the
public

Section 4 (1) drive at speed dangerous to the public

Section 4 (1) drive vehicle negligently

Section 4AA drive in a menacing manner

Section 4A (1) exceed speed limit

Section 4A (1A) exceed speed limit by more than
45 km/h

Section 4A (1B) exceed speed limit by more than
30 km/h

Section 4BA (1) burnout

Section 4BA (2) aggravated burnout

Section 4C (5) not stop at children footcrossing

Section 4E (1E) (a) drive with low range PCA

Section 4E (1E) (b) attempt to drive with low range PCA
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Section 4E (1F) (a) drive with middle range PCA

Section 4E (1F) (b) attempt to drive with middle range
PCA

Section 4E (1G) (a) drive with high range PCA

Section 4E (1G) (b) attempt to drive with high range PCA

Section 4E (2B) disobey signal to stop for breath test

Section 4E (2B) disobey request to stop for breath test

Section 4E (6) refuse breath test

Section 4E (6) fail to undergo breath test

Section 4E (7) (a) refuse to submit to breath analysis

Section 4E (7) (a) fail to submit to breath analysis

Section 4E (7) (b) wilfully alter alcohol concentration in
blood

Section 4F (7) (a) prevent practitioner/nurse from taking
blood sample

Section 5 (1) state false name

Section 5 (1) state false name and place of abode

Section 5 (1) state false place of abode

Section 5 (1) refuse to supply licence and name and
address

Section 5 (2) (a) drive under the influence of liquor

Section 5 (2) (a) drive under the influence of drugs

Section 5 (3) (a) owner fail to supply particulars of
driver

Section 5 (3) (a) custodian of vehicle fail to supply
particulars of driver

Section 5 (3) (b) other person fail to supply particulars
of driver

Section 6 (1) (a) unlicensed driver

Section 6 (1) (b) permit vehicle to be driven by
unlicensed driver

Section 6B (2) permit child to drive motor vehicle
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Section 7A (2) (a) drive whilst disqualified from holding
licence

Section 7A (2) (a) drive whilst disqualif ied from
obtaining licence

Section 7A (2) (b) drive whilst licence suspended

Section 7A (2) (c) drive whilst licence cancelled

Section 7A (2) (c) drive whilst licence refused

Section 7A (2) (d) omit disqualification in application for
licence

Section 7A (2) (f) omit cancellation in application for
licence

Section 8 (1), (2) fail to stop and give assistance where
death occurred

Section 8 (1), (2) fail to stop and give assistance where
injury occurred

Section 8 (3) (a), (5) fail to stop and give particulars—
damage over prescribed sum

Section 8 (3) (a), (5) fail to stop and give particulars where
injury occurred

Section 8 (3) (a), (5) fail to stop and give particulars where
death occurred

Section 8 (3) (c), (5) not report accident where death
occurred

Section 8 (3) (c), (5) not report accident where injury
occurred

Section 8 (3) (c), (5) not report accident where property
damage over prescribed sum

Section 8 (3), (5) fail to stop after accident where injury
occurred

Section 8 (3), (5) fail to stop after accident where death
occurred

Section 8 (3), (5) fail to stop after accident—damage
over prescribed sum

Section 8 (3), (4), (5) fail to stop after accident—damage
under prescribed sum
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Section 8 (3), (4), (5) fail to stop and give particulars—
damage under prescribed sum

Section 8 (5) furnish false particulars where damage
occurred

Section 8 (5) furnish false particulars where death
occurred

Section 8 (5) furnish false particulars where injury
occurred

Section 8 (5) furnish false particulars to police
where damage occurred

Section 8 (5) furnish false particulars to police
where death occurred

Section 8 (5) furnish false particulars to police
where injury occurred

Section 8A use vehicle without owner's consent

Part 2 Regulations 

General Traffic Regulations 1916

Sections 3.1, 14.1 bicycle rider not keep to left on
carriageway

Sections 3.11 (1) (a), 14.1 not make right-hand turn on bicycle in
prescribed manner

Sections 3.11 (1) (b), 14.1 bicycle rider not make right-hand turn
with safety

Sections 4.6, 14.1 ride bicycle negligently

Sections 4.6, 14.1 ride bicycle furiously

Sections 4.6, 14.1 ride bicycle recklessly

Sections 6.9, 14.1 use stand on road/area for commerce

Sections 6.9, 14.1 use stall on road/area for commerce

Sections 6.9, 14.1 use standing vehicle on road/area for
commerce
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Sections 6.10 (a), 14.1 no white lighted lamp on front of
bicycle

Sections 6.10 (b), 14.1 no red lighted lamp and reflector on
rear of bicycle

Sections 6.11, 14.1 ride bicycle without bell or alarm

Sections 6.14, 14.1 rider not have at least one hand on
handle-bar of bicycle

Sections 6.16A, 14.1 rider allow bicycle to be drawn
forward by any vehicle

Sections 7A.2 (2), 14.1 ride bicycle abreast

Sections 11.1 (b), 14.1 ride bicycle on footpath

Sections 13.2 (a), 14.1 bicycle not give way to vehicle on
right

Sections 13.2 (b), 14.1 bicycle not give way to vehicle at
terminating road/area

Sections 13.3 (b), 14.1 b i c yc l e  n o t  g i ve  wa y w h e n
approaching pedestrian crossing

Sections 13.3 (b), 14.1 bicycle not give way when travelling
on pedestrian crossing

Sections 13.3 (c), 14.1 bicycle not stopped when approaching
children's crossing

Sections 13.3 (d), 14.1 bicycle not stopped when travelling on
children's crossing

Sections 13A (7), 14.1 ride bicycle contrary to traffic control
sign

Sections 13B.4, 14.1 bicycle rider disobey traffic light at
intersection

Sections 13B.4, 14.1 bicycle rider disobey traffic control
signal at crossing

General Traffic (Pedestrian) Regulations 1937

Regulation 5 (a) (i), 10 pedestrian not walk on footpath

Regulation 5 (b) (i), 10 pedestrian not keep to right-hand side
of carriageway
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Regulation 5A (2) (a), 10 walk contrary to traffic control sign

Regulation 6 (1) (a) (i), 10 not cross carriageway at right angles

Regulation 6 (1) (a) (ii), 10 not use marked footcrossing

Regulation 6 (1) (a) (ii), 10 not use children's footcrossing

Regulation 6 (1) (a1), 10 cross carriageway within 20 m of
marked footcrossing

Regulation 6 (1) (a1), 10 cross carriageway within 20 m of
children's footcrossing

Regulation 6 (1) (b), 10 cross carriageway contrary to Police
direction

Regulation 6A (1), 10 pedestrian disobey signal at marked
footcrossing

Regulation 7 (1) (a), 10 obstruct free passage of person in
road/area

Regulation 7 (1) (a), 10 hinder free passage of person in
road/area

Regulation 7 (1) (a), 10 prevent free passage of person in
road/area

Regulation 7 (1) (a), 10 obstruct free passage of vehicle in
road/area

Regulation 7 (1) (a), 10 hinder free passage of vehicle in
road/area

Regulation 7 (1) (a), 10 prevent free passage of vehicle in
road/area

Regulation 7 (1) (b), 10 cause inconvenience to person at
corner of road/area

Regulation 7 (1) (c), 10 cause inconvenience to person in
road/area

Regulation 7 (1) (e), 10 place article to inconvenience person
on road/area

Regulation 7 (1) (e), 10 cause article to inconvenience person
in road/area

Regulation 7 (1) (e), 10 permit article to inconvenience person
in road/area

Regulation 7 (1) (f), 10 fail to comply with Police traffic
direction
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Regulation 9, 10 fail to avoid collision with any vehicle
in road/area

Regulation 9, 10 fail to avoid collision with any horse in
road/area

Motor Traffic Regulations 1935

Regulations 54 (7), 129 park contrary to traffic control sign

Regulations 54 (7), 129 drive contrary to traffic control sign

Regulation 54 (7), section 18A (1),
Traffic Act 1909

own vehicle stood contrary to clearway
sign

Regulation 54 (7), section 18A (1),
Traffic Act 1909

own vehicle stood contrary to traffic
control sign

Regulations 54 (7), 129 park contrary to a clearway sign

Regulations 54 (7), 129 disobey stop sign at roadworks

Regulations 54 (9), 129 lorry unlawfully display “do not
overtake turning vehicle”

Regulations 54 (9), 129 trailer unlawfully display “do not
overtake turning vehicle”

Regulations 56 (1) (a), 129 place unauthorised marking on
roadway

Regulations 56 (1) (a), 129 cause unauthorised marking on
roadway

Regulations 56 (1) (a1), 129 deface marking on roadway

Regulations 56 (1) (a1), 129 obliterate marking on roadway

Regulations 56 (1) (a1), 129 interfere with marking on roadway

Regulations 56 (1) (b), 129 display unauthorised traffic control
sign

Regulations 56 (1) (b), 129 cause unauthorised traffic control sign
to be displayed

Regulations 56 (1) (c), 129 damage traffic control sign or light

Regulations 56 (1) (d), 129 display unauthorised traffic control
light

Regulations 56 (1) (d), 129 prevent traffic control light from being
understood
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Regulations 56 (1) (d), 129 cause unauthorised traffic control light
to be displayed

Regulations 56 (1) (d), 129 cause traffic control light to be
prevented from being understood

Regulations 56 (1) (e), 129 obstruct view of traffic control sign or
light

Regulations 56 (1) (e), 129 cause obstruction of view of traffic
control sign or light

Regulations 56H, 129 stop light rail vehicle near children's
crossing/marked footcrossing

Regulations 56J, 129 not avoid light rail vehicle

Regulations 56K, 129 allow vehicle/animal obstruct light rail
vehicle

Regulations 56L, 129 pass light rail vehicle on right

Regulations 56M (1) (a), 129 overtake light rail vehicle on right

Regulations 56M (1) (b), 129 overtake light rail vehicle on left

Regulations 56M (2) (a), 129 overtake left turning/signalling light rail
vehicle on left

Regulations 56M (2) (b), 129 overtake right turning/signalling light
rail vehicle on right

Regulation 56N, 129 not give way person leaving light rail
vehicle

Regulation 56O, 129 pedestrian obstruct light rail vehicle

Regulations 61 (2), 129 disobey traffic light signal

Regulations 62 (a), 129 fail to comply with a reasonable
direction given by police

Regulations 62 (b), 129 disobey police direction to proceed

Regulations 62 (b), 129 disobey police direction to stop

Regulations 62 (b), 129 disobey verbal police direction to stop

Regulations 62 (b), 129 driver disobey verbal police direction
to proceed

Regulations 62 (b), 129 driver disobey police hand direction to
proceed
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Regulations 62 (c), 129 disobey direction to remove vehicle
from vicinity

Regulations 62 (c), 129 disobey direction to remove vehicle to
another road/area

Regulations 62 (c), 129 disobey direction to move vehicle to
adjacent part of road/area

Regulations 64 (a), 129 not carry licence

Regulations 64 (b), 129 not produce licence

Regulations 65, 129 not keep left

Regulations 65A (1), 129 not keep left—multi-lane road where
speed limit over 80km/h

Regulations 65A (1), 129 d i s o b e y  “ K e e p  L e f t  U n l e s s
Overtaking” sign

Regulations 66 (1), 129 cross centre line at crest

Regulations 66 (1), 129 cross centre line at curve

Regulations 66C (1) (a), 129 cross double separation lines

Regulations 66C (1) (a), 129 drive on incorrect side of double
separation lines

Regulations 66C (1) (b), 129 cross unbroken separation line

Regulations 66C (1) (b), 129 drive on incorrect side of unbroken
separation line

Regulations 66C (1) (c), 129 cross nearside (left) unbroken lane line

Regulations 66C (1) (c), 129 cross offside (right) unbroken lane line

Regulations 66C (1) (d), 129 not keep wholly in traffic lane

Regulations 66C (1) (e), 129 not change lane with safety

Regulations 66D (1), 129 drive on median strip

Regulations 66D (1), 129 cross median strip

Regulations 66D (1), 129 drive on traffic island

Regulations 66D (1), 129 cross traffic island

Regulations 66E (1), 129 cross edge line

Regulations 66E (1), 129 drive outside edge line

Regulations 66E (1), 129 drive on edge line
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Regulations 67 (1) (a), 129 not give way to vehicle on right at
intersection

Regulations 67 (1) (b), 129 not give way at terminating road/area

Regulations 67 (2) (b), 129 not give way approaching marked
footcrossing

Regulations 67 (2) (b), 129 not give way on marked footcrossing

Regulations 67 (2) (c), 129 not give way approaching children's
footcrossing

Regulations 67 (2) (d), 129 not give way on children's footcrossing

Regulations 67 (3), 129 overtake vehicle at marked footcrossing

Regulations 67B (a), 129 enter choked intersection

Regulations 67B (b), 129 enter choked intersection when turning

Regulations 67B (c), 129 enter intersection blocked by vehicles

Regulations 68 (1) (a), 129 not pass other vehicle on left hand side

Regulations 68 (1) (b), 129 overtake on nearside (left)

Regulations 68 (1) (b), 129 cut in when overtaking

Regulations 68 (3) (a), 129 unlawfully overtake lorry on left side

Regulations 68 (3) (b), 129 unlawfully overtake lorry on right side

Regulations 68A (a), 129 not allow overtaking vehicle to pass
and draw clear

Regulations 68A (b), 129 deviate right while being overtaken

Regulations 68A (b), 129 increase speed while being overtaken

Regulations 68B (3), 129 drive heavy vehicle within 60 metres of
next vehicle

Regulations 69A (2), 129 proceed onto level crossing without
safety

Regulations 69A (3) (b), 129 not stop at railway crossing light

Regulations 69A (5), 129 driver block railway crossing

Regulations 69A (5), 129 attempt to enter choked railway
crossing

Regulations 69A (6), 129 unlawfully overtake at railway crossing

Regulations 71 (1) (a) (i), 129 incorrect right turn from two-way
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road/area

Regulations 71 (1) (a) (i), 129 incorrect right turn from one-way
road/area

Regulations 71 (1) (a) (ii), 129 make right hand turn from incorrect
lane

Regulations 71 (1) (b), 129 not make right turn with safety—other
vehicle approaching

Regulations 71 (2) (a), 129 cut corner entering intersection to make
right turn

Regulations 71 (2) (b) (i), 129 cut corner making right turn to
two-way road/area

Regulations 71 (2) (b) (i), 129 cut corner making right turn to
one-way road/area

Regulations 71 (2) (b) (ii), 129 make right turn into incorrect lane

Regulations 71 (3A) (i), 129 driver veer right on making right turn
from left-hand lane

Regulations 71 (3A) (ii), 129 driver veer left on making right turn
from right-hand lane

Regulations 72 (1), 129 incorrect left turn

Regulations 72 (1), 129 make left-hand turn from incorrect lane

Regulations 72 (1B) (a), 129 driver veer right on making left turn
from left-hand lane

Regulations 72 (1B) (b), 129 driver veer left on making left turn
from right-hand lane

Regulations 72 (2), 129 not give way to vehicle when making
left turn

Regulations 72 (2), 129 not give way to pedestrian when
making left turn

Regulations 72A (1) (a), 129 make U turn across separation lines

Regulations 72A (1) (a), 129 make U turn across unbroken lane line

Regulations 72A (1) (c), 129 make U turn at traffic lights

Regulations 72A (2), 129 not make U turn with safety

Regulations 72A (2), 129 obstruct traffic by making U turn

Regulations 73 (1) (a) (i), 129 not signal intention for right turn
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Regulations 73 (1) (a) (i), 129 not signal intention to diverge right

Regulations 73 (1) (a) (i), 129 not signal intention for left turn

Regulations 73 (1) (a) (i), 129 not signal intention to diverge left

Regulations 73 (1) (a) (ii), 129 not signal intention to draw out from
kerb

Regulations 73 (1) (a) (iii), 129 not signal intention to make U turn

Regulations 73B (a), 129 improper use of signal to diverge right

Regulations 73B (a), 129 improper use of signal to diverge left

Regulations 73B (a), 129 improper use of signal to turn right

Regulations 73B (a), 129 improper use of signal to turn left

Regulations 73B (b), 129 not cancel signal after diverging left

Regulations 73B (b), 129 not cancel signal after turning left

Regulations 73B (b), 129 not cancel signal after diverging right

Regulations 73B (b), 129 not cancel signal after turning right

Regulations 74 (1), 129 not draw from kerb with safety

Regulations 74A (2), (3), 129 fail to give way to bus

Regulations 78 (a), 129 push into a fixed line

Regulations 78 (a), 129 get out of a fixed line

Regulations 78 (b), 79, 129 take precedence in a line

Regulations 78 (c), 129 not allow free passage of authorised
procession or funeral

Regulations 79 (1), 129 driver not wait in turn to proceed onto
ferry

Regulations 79 (1), 129 driver not wait in turn to proceed onto
punt

Regulations 79 (1), 129 driver not wait in turn to proceed over
bridge

Regulations 79 (1), 129 driver not wait in turn to proceed over
railway crossing

Regulations 80 (1), 129 not give way on sounding of
emergency vehicle siren

Regulations 80 (1), 129 not give emergency vehicle clear
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passage

Regulations 80A (1), 129 drive articulated vehicle in restricted
hours and areas

Regulations 80D (2), 129 not carry portable warning signs 

Regulations 80D (2), 129 allow portable warning signs not to be
carried

Regulations 80D (3), 129 not display portable warning signs at
disabled heavy vehicle

Regulations 80D (3), 129 permit disabled heavy vehicle not to
display warning signs

Regulations 81 (1), 129 driver not stand vehicle close and
parallel to kerb

Regulation 81 (1), section 18A (1),
Traffic Act 1909

own vehicle not stood close and
parallel to kerb

Regulations 81 (1) (ii), 129 driver make incorrect front to kerb
angle park

Regulation 81 (1) (ii), section 18A (1),
Traffic Act 1909

own vehicle not stood front to kerb

Regulations 81 (1) (ii), 129 driver park at incorrect angle

Regulations 81 (1) (ii), 129 driver make incorrect rear to kerb angle
park

Regulation 81 (1) (ii), section 18A (1),
Traffic Act 1909

own vehicle stood at incorrect angle

Regulations 81 (1) (ii), section 18A
(1), Traffic Act 1909

own vehicle not stood rear to kerb

Regulations 81 (2), 129 driver not stand vehicle off roadway

Regulation 81 (2), section 18A (1),
Traffic Act 1909

own vehicle not stood off roadway

Regulations 81A (1) (a), 129 driver unlawfully stand heavy vehicle
on road/area

Regulation 81A (1) (a), section 18A
(1), Traffic Act 1909

own heavy vehicle unlawfully stood on
road/area

Regulations 81A (1) (b), 129 driver unlawfully stand heavy vehicle
on unlighted road/area
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Regulation 81A (1) (b), section 18A
(1), Traffic Act 1909

own heavy vehicle unlawfully stood on
unlighted road/area

Regulations 83 (a), 129 driver stand vehicle abreast of another
vehicle

Regulation 83 (a), section 18A (1),
Traffic Act 1909

own vehicle stood abreast of another
vehicle

Regulations 83 (b), 129 driver stand within 1 metre of another
vehicle

Regulation 83 (b), section 18A (1),
Traffic Act 1909

own vehicle stood within 1 metre of
another vehicle

Regulations 84 (1) (b), 129 driver stand vehicle between taxi stand
notices

Regulations 84 (1) (b), 129 driver stand vehicle between taxi zone
notices

Regulation 84 (1) (b), section 18A (1),
Traffic Act 1909

own vehicle stood between taxi stand
notices

Regulation 84 (1) (b), section 18A (1),
Traffic Act 1909

own vehicle stood between taxi zone
notices

Regulations 84 (1) (c) (i), 129 stand vehicle within prohibited
distance—bus stop

Regulations 84 (1) (c) (i), 129 driver stand vehicle near bus stop
specific area

Regulation 84 (1) (c) (i), section 18A
(1), Traffic Act 1909

own vehicle stood within prohibited
distance—bus stop

Regulations 84 (1) (c) (ii), 129 driver stand vehicle between bus stop
notices

Regulations 84 (1) (c) (ii), 129 driver stand vehicle between bus stand
notices

Regulations 84 (1) (c) (ii), 129 driver stand vehicle between bus zone
notices

Regulations 84 (1) (c) (ii), 129 driver stand vehicle between bus stop
notices specific area

Regulations 84 (1) (c) (ii), 129 driver stand vehicle between bus stand
notices specific area

Regulations 84 (1) (c) (ii), 129 driver stand vehicle between bus zone
notices specific area
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Regulation 84 (1) (c) (ii), section 18A
(1), Traffic Act 1909

own vehicle stood between bus stop
notices

Regulation 84 (1) (c) (ii), section 18A
(1), Traffic Act 1909

own vehicle stood between bus stand
notices

Regulation 84 (1) (c) (ii), section 18A
(1), Traffic Act 1909

own vehicle stood between bus zone
notices

Regulations 84 (1) (c1), 129 driver stand vehicle on public vehicle
stand

Regulation 84 (1) (c1), section 18A
(1), Traffic Act 1909

own vehicle stood on public vehicle
stand

Regulations 84 (1) (d), 129 driver stand vehicle within 4 metres of
postal pillar box

Regulation 84 (1) (d), section 18A (1),
Traffic Act 1909

own vehicle stood within 4 metres of
postal pillar box

Regulations 84 (1) (f), 129 driver stand vehicle on intersection

Regulation 84 (1) (f), section 18A (1),
Traffic Act 1909

own vehicle stood on intersection

Regulations 84 (1) (g), 129 driver stand vehicle within 6 metres of
building alignment

Regulation 84 (1) (g), section 18A (1),
Traffic Act 1909

own vehicle stood within 6 metres of
building alignment

Regulations 84 (1) (g2), 129 driver stand vehicle at approach to
footcrossing

Regulation 84 (1) (g2), section 18A
(1), Traffic Act 1909

own vehicle stood at approach to
footcrossing

Regulations 84 (1) (h), 129 driver stand vehicle on curve

Regulation 84 (1) (h), section 18A (1),
Traffic Act 1909

own vehicle stood on curve

Regulations 84 (1) (h), 129 driver stand vehicle on grade

Regulation 84 (1) (h), section 18A (1),
Traffic Act 1909

own vehicle stood on grade

Regulations 84 (1) (i), 129 driver stand vehicle within 3 metres of
separation lines

Regulation 84 (1) (i), section 18A (1),
Traffic Act 1909

own vehicle stood within 3 metres of
separation lines
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Regulations 84 (1) (j), 129 driver stand vehicle on median strip

Regulation 84 (1) (j), section 18A (1),
Traffic Act 1909

own vehicle stood on median strip

Regulations 84 (1) (j), 129 driver stand vehicle on traffic island

Regulation 84 (1) (j), section 18A (1),
Traffic Act 1909

own vehicle stood on traffic island

Regulations 85 (1), 129 driver wilfully obstruct traffic

Regulations 85 (2), 129 driver stand vehicle so as to obstruct
traffic

Regulations 85 (2), 129 driver stand vehicle so as to obstruct
pedestrian

Regulation 85 (2), section 18A (1),
Traffic Act 1909

own vehicle stood so as to obstruct
traffic

Regulation 85 (2), section 18A (1),
Traffic Act 1909

own vehicle stood so as to obstruct
pedestrian

Regulations 86, 129 fail to take precautions against vehicle
being started

Regulations 87, 129 fail to inspect licence prior to allowing
person to drive

Regulations 88, 129 custodian permit use of vehicle without
owner's consent

Regulations 90 (1) (a), 129 not have proper control of vehicle

Regulations 90 (1) (b), 129 driver reverse for greater distance than
necessary

Regulations 90 (1) (c), 129 drive on road/area which is closed to
traffic

Regulations 90 (1) (d), 129 use hand-held telephone whilst driving
motor vehicle

Regulations 90 (1) (d), 129 answer hand-held telephone whilst
driving motor vehicle

Regulations 90 (1) (d), 129 attempt to use hand-held telephone
whilst driving

Regulations 90 (1) (d), 129 attempt to answer a hand-held
telephone whilst driving

Regulations 90A (1) (a), 129 not stop before driving on footpath
from driveway entrance
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Regulations 90A (1) (b), 129 drive on footpath

Regulations 90A (3) (a), 129 not avoid a collision whilst driving on
footpath

Regulations 90A (4), 129 exceed speed for motor vehicle on a
footpath

Regulation 91H (1) park vehicle in metered zone outside
metered space

Regulation 91H (2) park vehicle in metered space without
paying minimum fee

Regulation 91H (4) park vehicle in metered space after
meter expired

Regulation 91H (5) park for longer than allowed by
metered parking signs

Regulation 91I (a) park vehicle in metered space occupied
by another vehicle

Regulation 91I (b) park vehicle across markings of
metered space

Regulation 91J (2) park vehicle in discontinued metered
space

Regulation 91K (a) insert prohibited matter into parking
meter

Regulation 91K (b) deface/affix anything to parking meter

Regulation 91R (1) park vehicle in ticket parking space
without current ticket

Regulation 91R (3) park vehicle in ticket parking space
after ticket expired

Regulation 91R (4) park for longer than allowed by ticket
parking signs

Regulation 91S (a) park vehicle in occupied ticket parking
space

Regulation 91S (b) park vehicle across markings of ticket
parking space

Regulation 91T (2) park vehicle in discontinued ticket
parking space

Regulation 91U (a) display article/thing falsely resembling
parking ticket
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Regulation 91U (b) display altered/defaced/mutilated/
illegible parking ticket

Regulation 91V (a) insert prohibited matter into ticket
machine

Regulation 91V (b) deface/affix anything to ticket machine

Regulations 91VC (3) (a), 129 deface/affix matter to loading zone
ticket machine

Regulations 91VC (3) (b), 129 make loading zone ticket machine
produce excess tickets

Regulations 91VC (3) (c), 129 interfere with loading zone ticket
machine

Regulations 91VE (2), 129 replace expired loading zone ticket

Regulations 91VF (a), 129 display article/thing suggesting vehicle
lawfully in loading zone

Regulations 91VF (b), 129 display altered/defaced/mutilated/
illegible loading zone ticket

Regulations 91VF (c), 129 display more than 2 expired loading
zone tickets

Regulation 91BB (1) park vehicle in coupon parking space
without current coupon

Regulation 91BB (3) display more than 3 coupons at a time

Regulation 91BB (4) park vehicle in coupon parking space
after coupon expired

Regulation 91BB (5) park for longer than allowed by
coupon parking signs

Regulation 91CC (a) park vehicle in occupied coupon
parking space

Regulation 91CC (b) park vehicle across markings of
coupon parking space

Regulation 91DD (2) park vehicle in discontinued coupon
parking space

Regulation 91EE (a) display article/thing falsely resembling
parking coupon

Regulation 91EE (b) display altered/defaced/mutilated/
illegible parking coupon

Regulations 95 (1), 129 vehicle lamps not lit
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Regulations 95 (3) (a) (i), 129 not dip lights when approached by
vehicle

Regulations 95 (3) (a) (ii), 129 not dip lights when approaching
vehicle's lights dipped

Regulations 95 (3) (b), 129 not dip lights behind another vehicle

Regulations 95 (4), 129 drive vehicle not equipped with a
dipping device

Regulations 95 (5) (a), 129 exceed allowed speed after sunset
when cycle engine capacity under
100 ml

Regulations 95 (5) (b), 129 exceed allowed speed after sunset
when cycle engine capacity under
200 ml

Regulations 95 (6) (a) (i), 129 unlawful use of fog lamps on vehicle

Regulations 95 (6) (d) (i), 129 unlawfully operate rotating hazard
lamp on vehicle

Regulations 95A (1), 129 fail to operate street vending vehicle
flashing light

Regulations 106 (1), 129 drive vehicle causing undue noise

Regulations 106 (1), (2), 129 own vehicle causing undue noise

Regulations 107 (a), 129 make unnecessary noise with vehicle
horn

Regulations 107 (b), 129 undue use of vehicle horn

Regulations 109 (1) (a), 129 allow waste oil to drop on roadway

Regulations 109 (1) (a), (2), 129 own vehicle when waste oil allowed to
drop

Regulations 109 (1) (b), 129 drive vehicle with exhaust projected
directly on to roadway

Regulations 109 (1) (b), (2), 129 own vehicle with exhaust projected
directly on to roadway

Regulations 109A, 129 not remove escaped accident debris
from roadway

Regulations 109A, 129 not remove fallen accident debris from
roadway

Regulations 110 (a), 129 drive vehicle emitting undue smoke
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Regulations 110 (b) (i), 129 unlawfully splash mud on person in
bus

Regulations 110 (b) (ii), 129 unlawfully splash mud on person
entering or leaving bus

Regulations 110 (b) (iii), 129 unlawfully splash mud on a person at a
bus stop

Regulations 110A (a), 129 convey passenger unsafely

Regulations 110B (a), 129 travel in/on motor vehicle while
unsafely seated

Regulations 110B (b), 129 driver's limbs protrude from vehicle

Regulations 110B (b), 129 passenger's limbs protrude from
vehicle

Regulations 110B (c), 129 allow limbs/body to protrude from
vehicle while travelling

Regulations 110C (1), 129 unlawfully carry passengers in towed
trailer

Regulations 110C (2), 129 unlawfully ride in towed trailer

Regulations 110D (1) (a), 129 open door of vehicle dangerously

Regulations 110D (1) (a), 129 impede traffic by opening door of
vehicle

Regulations 110D (1) (b), 129 alight from vehicle causing danger to
self

Regulations 110D (1) (b), 129 impede traffic by alighting from
vehicle

Regulations 110D (2), 129 drive bus with doors open

Regulations 110E (1), 129 motor cycle rider not wear helmet

Regulations 110E (1A), 129 motor cycle passenger not wear helmet

Regulations 110F (2), 129 driver not wear seat belt

Regulations 110F (2A), 129 passenger not wear seat belt

Regulations 110G (2), 129 drive vehicle with unrestrained child

Regulations 110G (3), 129 drive vehicle with unrestrained child in
front

Regulations 111 (1), 113 more than 1 pillion passenger on cycle
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Regulations 111 (2) (a), 113 carry pillion passenger—no  footrest
and seat

Regulations 111 (2) (b), 113 pillion passenger not seated in
prescribed position

Regulations 111, (2), 113 unlawfully carry pillion passenger

Regulations 112 (a), 113 more than 1 pillion passenger on cycle
with side-car

Regulations 112 (b), 113 carry more than 2 persons in side-car
attached to cycle

Regulations 112 (c), 113 carry unsafely seated passenger in
side-car on a motor cycle

Regulations 111, 112, 113 (b), 129 own motor cycle carrying unlawful
passenger

Regulation 113 (c) illegally ride cycle as pillion passenger

Regulations 113D (3), 129 drive road train with excess gross mass

Regulations 113D (3), 129 stand road train with excess gross mass

Regulations 113D (3), 129 permit driving of road train with excess
gross mass

Regulations 113D (3), 129 permit standing of road train with
excess gross mass

Regulations 113E, 129 swerving of road train in excess of
allowed amount

Regulations 113F (a), 129 stand with mass exceed capacity of tow
coupling/eye

Regulations 113F (a), 129 drive with mass exceed capacity of tow
coupling/eye

Regulations 113F (a), 129 permit stand with mass exceed
capacity of tow coupling/eye

Regulations 113F (a), 129 permit drive with mass exceed capacity
of tow coupling/eye

Regulations 113F (b), 129 stand mass exceed fifth wheel
assembly/turntable

Regulations 113F (b), 129 drive mass exceed fif th wheel
assembly/turntable

Regulations 113F (c), 129 stand with mass exceed capacity of
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fifth wheel king pin

Regulations 113F (c), 129 drive with mass exceed capacity of
fifth wheel king pin

Regulations 113G (1), 129 stand road train exceeding 53m in
length

Regulations 113G (1), 129 drive road train exceeding 53m in
length

Regulations 113G (3), 129 stand road train exceeding determined
length

Regulations 113G (3), 129 drive road train exceeding determined
length

Regulations 114 (1) (a), 129 stand/drive articulated vehicle towing
other vehicle/trailer

Regulations 114 (1) (a), 129 cause/permit articulated vehicle to tow
other vehicle/trailer

Regulations 114 (1) (b), 129 tow more than 1 vehicle/trailer

Regulations 114 (1) (b), 129 cause/permit to tow more than 1
vehicle/trailer

Regulations 115 (1), 129 tow vehicle which exceeds prescribed
weight

Regulations 115 (1), 129 tow trailer which exceeds prescribed
weight

Regulations 116 (a), 129 exceed space between vehicle and
towed vehicle

Regulations 116 (b), 129 competent person not in charge of
towed vehicle

Regulations 116 (b), 129 breach of permit for towed vehicle

Regulations 116 (b1) (ia), 129 drive tow truck without hoisting
capacity displayed

Regulations 116 (b1) (iv), 129 tow heavy vehicle without braking
system interconnected

Regulations 116 (b1) (v), 129 not release lifting hook whilst towing

Regulations 116 (b1) (vi), 129 tow truck exceed speed limit while
towing another vehicle
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Regulations 116 (c), 129 not display warning flag on tow rope
between vehicles

Regulations 116 (d), 129 not illuminate red light facing
backwards on towed vehicle

Regulations 118 (1) (a) (i), 129 load project beyond prescribed
distance in front of vehicle

Regulations 118 (1) (a) (i), 129 permit  load to project  beyond
prescribed distance to front

Regulations 118 (1) (a) (ii), 129 load project beyond prescribed
distance to rear of vehicle

Regulations 118 (1) (a) (ii), 129 load project beyond prescribed
distance to rear of trailer

Regulations 118 (1) (a) (ii), 129 permit  load to project  beyond
prescribed distance to rear

Regulations 118 (1) (a) (ii), 129 permit load to project too far beyond
trailer

Regulations 118 (1) (a) (iii), 129 projecting load on nearside of vehicle

Regulations 118 (1) (a) (iii), 129 projecting load on offside of vehicle

Regulations 118 (1) (a) (iii), 129 projecting load on nearside of trailer

Regulations 118 (1) (a) (iii), 129 projecting load on offside of trailer

Regulations 118 (1) (a) (iii), 129 permit projecting load on nearside of
vehicle

Regulations 118 (1) (a) (iii), 129 permit projecting load on offside of
vehicle

Regulations 118 (1) (a) (iii), 129 permit projecting load on nearside of
trailer

Regulations 118 (1) (a) (iii), 129 permit projecting load on offside of
trailer

Regulations 118 (1) (b), 129 projecting load on a motor cycle

Regulations 118 (1) (c), 129 projecting load on motor cycle and
side-car

Regulations 118 (1) (d), 129 load on semi-trailer exceed distance
forward of pivot pin

Regulations 118 (1) (d), 129 allow load on semi to exceed distance
forward of pivot pin
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Regulations 118 (1) (e), 129 drive articulated vehicle longer than
19m

Regulations 118 (1) (e), 129 cause/permit to stand articulated
vehicle longer than 19m

Regulations 118 (1) (f), 129 drive 2-deck car-carrier combination
over 23m

Regulations 118 (1) (f), 129 cause/permit to stand 2-deck car-carrier
combn over 23m

Regulations 118 (1) (f), 129 drive combination over 19m except
2-deck car-carrier

Regulations 118 (1) (f), 129 cause/permit to stand combn over 19m
exc 2-deck car-carrier

Regulations 118 (5), 129 no red flag clearly visible on
projecting load

Regulations 118A (2B), 129 drive vehicle with non-compliant
loading

Regulations 118A (2B), 129 cause/permit to stand vehicle with
non-compliant loading

Regulations 118A (3), 129 drive vehicle with freight container not
securely fastened

Regulations 118A (3), 129 draw trailer with freight container not
securely fastened

Regulations 118A (3), 129 stand vehicle with freight container not
securely fastened

Regulations 118A (3), 129 stand trailer with freight container not
securely fastened

Regulations 118A (3), 129 drive vehicle with load not securely
fastened

Regulations 118A (3), 129 draw trailer with load not securely
fastened

Regulations 118A (3), 129 stand vehicle with load not securely
fastened

Regulations 118A (3), 129 allow veh. to stand—freight container
insecurely fastened

Regulations 118A (3), 129 allow trailer  to stand—freight
container insecurely fastened
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Regulations 118A (3), 129 allow vehicle to stand with load not
securely fastened

Regulations 118A (3), 129 allow trailer with load not securely
fastened

Regulations 118A (3), 129 drive vehicle with equipment not
securely fastened

Regulations 118A (3), 129 allow vehicle with equipment not
securely fastened

Regulations 118A (3), 129 draw trailer with equipment not
securely fastened

Regulations 118A (3), 129 permit trailer stood with equipment not
securely fastened

Regulations 119 (a), 129 drive vehicle with equipment which
restricts vision

Regulations 119 (a), 129 drive vehicle constructed in manner
which restricts vision

Regulations 119 (a), 129 drive vehicle loaded in manner which
restricts vision

Regulations 119 (a), 129 drive vehicle affixed with sign which
restricts vision

Regulations 119 (c), 129 ride cycle built so as to limit view of
overtaking veh.

Regulations 119 (c), 129 ride cycle equipped so as to limit view
of overtaking veh.

Regulations 119 (c), 129 ride cycle loaded so as to limit view of
overtaking veh.

Regulations 119 (c), 129 ride cycle with thing limiting view of
overtaking veh.

Regulations 119 (d), 129 load on vehicle preventing safe driving

Regulations 119 (d), 129 equipment on vehicle preventing safe
driving

Regulations 119 (d), 129 load preventing control of towed trailer

Regulations 119 (d), 129 equipment preventing control of towed
trailer
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Regulations 120 (a), 129 drive 3 wheeled vehicle with load
exceeding allowed weight

Regulations 124 (1) (a), 129 drive vehicle over 4.5 tonnes in excess
of 100 km/h

Regulations 124 (1) (b), 129 drive combination over 4.5 tonnes in
excess of 100 km/h

Regulations 124 (3C) (a), 129 exceed speed limit for learner licence
holders

Regulations 124B, 129 exceed speed limit on Lord Howe
Island

Regulation 129 (d) furnish false information

Regulations 136 (4), (5), 129 not display school bus signs on bus

Regulations 136 (6), 129 not operate warning light when bus
stopped for passenger

Regulation 136B (3) bus owner not comply driver's
view/safety padding/bus door system

Regulation 136B (4) bus driver not comply driver's
view/safety padding/bus door system

Regulation 136C (2) bus owner not comply with door
requirements

Regulation 136C (3) bus driver not comply with door
requirements

Regulations 136D, 129 pass school bus at speed greater than
40 k/h

Clause 19 (1) (a), (3) of Schedule O drive more than 5 hrs (heavy truck)

Clause 19 (1) (b), (3) of Schedule O drive more than 12 hrs in 24 hrs
(heavy truck)

Clause 19 (1) (c), (3) of Schedule O drive more than 72 hrs in 7 days
(heavy truck)

Clause 19 (2) (a), (3) of Schedule O drive more than 5 hrs (coach)

Clause 19 (2) (b), (3) of Schedule O drive more than 12 hrs in 24 hrs
(coach)

Clause 19 (2) (c), (3) of Schedule O drive more than 11 hrs in 24 hrs
(two-up coach)

Clause 19 (2) (d), (3) of Schedule O drive more than 72 hrs in 7 days
(coach)
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Clause 19 (2) (e), (3) of Schedule O drive more than 66 hrs in 7 days
(two-up coach)

Clause 20 (1) (a), (3) of Schedule O work more than 5 hrs (heavy truck)

Clause 20 (1) (b), (3) of Schedule O work more than 14 hrs in 24 hrs
(heavy truck)

Clause 20 (1) (c), (3) of Schedule O work more than 72 hrs in 7 days
(heavy truck)

Clause 20 (2) (a), (3) of Schedule O work more than 5 hrs (coach)

Clause 20 (2) (b), (3) of Schedule O work more than 12 hrs in 24 hours
(coach)

Clause 20 (2) (c), (3) of Schedule O work more than 11 hrs in 24 hrs
(two-up coach)

Clause 20 (2) (d), (3) of Schedule O work more than 72 hrs in 7 days
(coach)

Clause 20 (2) (e), (3) of Schedule O work more than 66 hrs in 7 days
(two-up coach)

Clause 21 (1) (a), (3) of Schedule O drive without 30 mins rest in 5.5 hrs
(heavy truck)

Clause 21 (1) (b), (3) of Schedule O drive without 10 hrs rest in 24 hrs
(heavy truck)

Clause 21 (1) (c), (3) of Schedule O drive without 96 hrs rest in 7 days
(heavy truck)

Clause 21 (2) (a), (4), (5) of Schedule
O

drive without 30 mins rest in 5.5 hrs
(coach)

Clause 21 (2) (b), (4) of Schedule O drive without 12 hrs rest in 24 hrs
(coach)

Clause 21 (2) (c), (5) of Schedule O drive without 13 hrs rest in 24 hrs
(two-up coach)

Clause 21 (2) (d), (5) of Schedule O drive without 13 hours rest in 53 hrs
(two-up coach)

Clause 21 (2) (e), (5) of Schedule O drive without 102 hrs rest in 7 days
(two-up coach)

Clause 21 (2) (f), (4), (5) of Schedule
O

drive without 384 hrs rest in 28 days
(coach)

Clause 28 (1) (a), (3) of Schedule O drive more than 5 hrs (heavy truck
TFMS)
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Clause 28 (1) (b), (3) of Schedule O drive more than 14 hrs in 24 hrs
(heavy truck TFMS)

Clause 28 (1) (b), (2), (3) of Schedule
O

drive more than 12 hrs in 24 hrs
(heavy truck TFMS two-up)

Clause 28 (1) (c), (3) of Schedule O  drive more than 144 hrs in 14 days
(heavy truck TFMS)

Clause 29 (1) (a), (2) of Schedule O work more than 5 hrs (heavy truck
TFMS)

Clause 29 (1) (b), (2) of Schedule O work more than 14 hrs in 24 hrs
(heavy truck TFMS)

Clause 29 (1) (c), (2) of Schedule O work more than 144 hrs in 14 days
(heavy truck TFMS)

Clause 30 (1) (a), (3) of Schedule O drive without 30 mins rest in 5.5 hrs
(heavy truck TFMS)

Clause 30 (1) (b), (3) of Schedule O drive without 10 hrs rest in 24 hrs
(heavy truck TFMS)

Clause 30 (1) (c), (3) of Schedule O drive without 192 hrs rest in 14 days
(heavy truck TFMS)

Clause 34 (1) of Schedule O fail to record employment details in
DCM

Clause 34 (1) of Schedule O fail to record ceasing employment
details in DCM

Clause 35 (4) of Schedule O fail to comply with cl 35 notice—
medical examination

Clause 36 (4) of Schedule O fail to comply with cl 36 notice—
fatigue management course

Clause 37 (1) of Schedule O fail to report DCM destroyed/lost/
stolen

Clause 37 (2) of Schedule O fail to return recovered DCM

Clause 40 (4) of Schedule O fail to comply with cl 40 notice—
employee courses

Clause 48 (1) of Schedule O not have logbook

Clause 48 (2) of Schedule O not carry logbook

Clause 49 (2) of Schedule O fail to record particulars before driving
or working



P:\extracts\99\1999-492.wpd 2/9/99, 1:32p

1999 No 492

Motor Traffic Amendment (Penalty Notices and Short Descriptions)
Regulation 1999

Amendments Schedule 1

Page 35

Clause 49 (3) of Schedule O fail to record particulars of vehicle
driven

Clause 49 (4) of Schedule O fail to record particulars of change of
activity

Clause 50 (2) of Schedule O fail to record information—beginning
non-local area work

Clause 51 (2) of Schedule O f a i l  t o  c o n t i n u e  t o  r e c o r d
information—end non-local area work

Clause 52 (a) of Schedule O fail to record logbook information on
separate sheet

Clause 52 (b) of Schedule O fail to record logbook information as
per instructions

Clause 52 (c) of Schedule O fail to use logbook sheets in sequence

Clause 52 (d) of Schedule O fail to sign/date logbook sheet

Clause 52 (e) of Schedule O fail to write with sufficient pressure in
logbook

Clause 52 (f) of Schedule O f a i l  t o  r e c o r d  o t h e r  logb o o k
information as per instructions

Clause 54 (3) of Schedule O fail to make supplementary record
correctly

Clause 56 (1) of Schedule O employer fail to record information—
local area work

Clause 57 (1) of Schedule O self-employed local area driver fail to
record information

Clause 58 (1) of Schedule O driver not carry driving records for last
28 days

Clause 58 (3) of Schedule O driver not produce driving records for
last 28 days

Clause 60 of Schedule O driver not give copy of driving records
to employer

Clause 61 (1) of Schedule O employer not keep employee driving
records for 12 months

Clause 61 (1) of Schedule O employer not keep employee driving
records at required place

Clause 61 (2) of Schedule O self-employed driver not keep driving
records for 12 months
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Clause 61 (2) of Schedule O self-employed driver not keep driving
records at required place

Clause 62 (1) of Schedule O employer not keep local area records
for 12 months

Clause 62 (1) of Schedule O employer not keep local area records at
required place

Clause 62 (2) of Schedule O self-employed driver not keep local
area records for 12 months

Clause 62 (2) of Schedule O self-employed driver not keep local
records at required place

Clause 63 (3) of Schedule O fail to comply with notice to produce
driving records

Clause 64 (1) of Schedule O fail to report logbook destroyed/
lost/stolen

Clause 64 (2) (a) of Schedule O driver fail to cancel unused sheets in
recovered logbook

Clause 64 (2) (b) of Schedule O driver fail to give recovered logbook to
Authority

Clause 65 of Schedule O driver possessing more than one
logbook

Clause 66 (1) of Schedule O driver possessing false driving
record/DCM

Clause 67 of Schedule O driver fail to report faulty DSMD

Clause 69 (a) of Schedule O make false/misleading entry in driving
record

Clause 69 (b) of Schedule O deface/change driving record

Clause 70 of Schedule O falsely represent driving record

Clause 71 (1) of Schedule O make entry in another person's driving
record

Clause 72 of Schedule O destroy driving record

Clause 73 of Schedule O interfere with DSMD

Clause 75 (a) of Schedule O ask/direct/require core driving hours
offence

Clause 75 (b) of Schedule O ask/direct/require driving record
offence
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Clause 75 (c) of Schedule O ask/direct/require speeding offence

Clause 76 (a) of Schedule O consignor encouraging driving hours
offence

Clause 76 (b) of Schedule O consignor encouraging driving record
offence

Clause 76 (c) of Schedule O consignor encouraging speeding
offence

Clause 77 of Schedule O allow driver to commit driving hours
offence

Clause 78 (1) of Schedule O employer/responsible employee roster
causing driving hours offence

Clause 78 (2) of Schedule O employer/responsible employee
schedule causing offence

Clause 93 (2) of Schedule O fail to return DCM on cancellation of
TFMS

Clause 95 (1) of Schedule O fail to arrange TFMS review

Clause 96 (1) of Schedule O fail to keep report of TFMS review for
2 years

Clause 96 (4) of Schedule O fail to give copy of TFMS report to
Authority

Clause 97 (4) of Schedule O fail to give records to Authority—
TFMS audit

Clause 119 (2) of Schedule O fail to return varied or cancelled
exemption

Clause 125 of Schedule O contravene condition of exemption

Clause 134 (2) of Schedule O fail to answer question about work
engaged in

Clause 135 of Schedule O p r o v i d i n g  f a l s e / m i s l e a d i n g
i n f o r m a t i o n / s t a t e m e n t  t o
Authority/authorised person

Clause 136 (3) of Schedule O fail to help authorised person

Clause 137 (2) of Schedule O fail to comply with direction not to
drive
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Tow Truck Regulation 1990

Clause 7 (5) insert false or misleading information
in towing authority

Clause 7 (6) alter towing authority

Clause 8 (1) (a) not deliver duplicate copy  of towing
authority

Clause 8 (1) (b) not deliver original of towing authority

Clause 8 (1) (c) not retain triplicate copy of towing
authority

Clause 8 (2) not attach notice to vehicle

Clause 8 (3) not complete notice

Clause 8 (4) remove notice from vehicle

Clause 10 (2) not provide towing authority book

Clause 10 (3) drive tow truck without towing
authority book

Clause 10 (5) not produce towing authority book on
demand

Clause 10 (5) not permit extract from/copy of entry in
towing authority book

Clause 10 (6) not deliver completed towing authority
book

Clause 11 (1) unauthorised person obtain/attempt to
obtain towing authority

Clause 11 (2) obtain/attempt to obtain towing
authority for another tow truck

Clause 11 (3) obtain/attempt to obtain authority if
authority already obtained

Clause 11A (1) obtain/attempt to obtain towing
authority if other towing work not
finished

Clause 12 (1) (a) not keep towing authorities and towing
authority books

Clause 12 (1) (b) not produce towing authority/towing
authority book on demand
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Clause 12 (1) (c) not permit extract from/copy of entry in
towing authority/towing authority book

Clause 12 (2) not return towing authority/towing
authority book/notice

Clause 13 (a) drive/stand/use tow truck/tow truck
driven/stood/used without licensee
name shown as required

Clause 13 (b) drive/stand/use tow truck/tow truck
driven/stood/used without licence
number shown as required

Clause 14 (2) not produce tow truck for inspection

Clause 15 (1) (a) not check tow truck driver holds
driving certificate

Clause 15 (1) (a) not inspect tow truck driver’s driving
certificate

Clause 15 (1) (b) allow passenger in tow truck going to
MVA

Clause 15 (1) (b) allow passenger in tow truck towing
vehicle from MVA

Clause 15 (1) (c) not check person on/about tow truck
at/near MVA holds certificate

Clause 16 (a) cause obstruction with tow truck

Clause 16 (b) stand tow truck at accident scene for
longer than reasonably necessary

Clause 16 (b) stand tow truck at accident scene
without reasonable excuse

Clause 17 (a) fail to tow to specified place

Clause 17 (b) fail to tow to holding yard/safe place

Clause 17A (1) fail to unload motor vehicle

Clause 17B (1) (a) tow motor vehicle to conceal
offence/impede investigation

Clause 17B (1) (b) coerce/induce/persuade towing of
motor vehicle to conceal offence/
impede investigation
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Clause 19 (1) (a) not keep record of details of tow truck
drivers

Clause 19 (1) (b) not keep record of particulars of tow
truck

Clause 19 (3) (a) fail to complete record as soon as
practicable

Clause 19 (3) (b) fail to keep records

Clause 19 (3) (c) not produce records for inspection

Clause 19 (3) (d) not permit extract from/copy of entry in
record

Clause 19 (4) not provide records when licence
expires

Clause 19 (5) not provide details of tow truck driver

Clause 20 (1) (a) not notify Council of change of
address within 7 days

Clause 20 (1) (b) lend certificate/part with possession of
certificate (not by lending)

Clause 20 (1) (b) alter/deface/mutilate certificate

Clause 20 (1) (c) not return expired certificate within 3
days

Clause 20 (2) not give notice of intention to change
place of business

Clause 22 not surrender tow truck number plates

Clause 23 (1) (a) not behave in orderly and civil manner

Clause 23 (1) (b) n o t  c o mp l y  w i t h  r e a s o n a b l e
r e q u i r e me n t  o f  a u t h o r i s e d
officer/police officer

Clause 23 (1) (c) n o t  c o mp l y  w i t h  r e a s o n a b l e
requirement of emergency services
officer

Clause 24 (2) not comply with dress standard
guidelines

BY AUTHORITY


